



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**  
**CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 2215 of 2026**

Chand

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Mohammad Zakir, Tanu Dubey
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

---

**Court No. - 45**

**HON'BLE RAJIV GUPTA, J.**  
**HON'BLE ACHAL SACHDEV, J.**

1. Learned A.G.A. for the State prays for and is granted ten days' time to seek instructions, if any appeal against the release order passed by the competent court has been filed.

2. Put up this case as fresh on 25.02.2026.

**February 10, 2026**  
Zafar

**(Achal Sachdev,J.) (Rajiv Gupta,J.)**