



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. WRIT PETITION No. - 2215 of 2026

Chand

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Mohammad Zakir, Tanu Dubey
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 49

HON'BLE RAJEEV MISRA, J.
HON'BLE SATYA VEER SINGH, J.

1. Heard Mr. Jagdish, learned advocate holding brief of Ms. Tanu Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioner and learned A.G.A. representing the State respondents 1 to 3.
2. Perused the record.
3. Petitioner Chand has approached this Court by means of present criminal misc. writ petition for a writ of mandamus commanding respondents to release his ancestral house which was attached in proceedings under the Uttar Pradesh Gangsters and Anti-Social Activities (Prevention) Act, 1986.
4. The present writ petition came up for admission on 10.02.2026 and this Court passed the following order :-

"1. Learned A.G.A. for the State prays for and is granted ten days' time to seek instructions, if any appeal against the release order passed by the competent court has been filed.

2. Put up this case as fresh on 25.02.2026."
5. On the matter being taken up, learned A.G.A. submits that he has not received instructions in the matter in compliance of above order.
6. In view of above, the hearing of this writ petition is adjourned. Matter shall reappear for admission as fresh on 03.04.2026.

7. Learned A.G.A. shall ensure that the requisite instructions are positively received by him before the next date fixed.

April 1, 2026
sailesh

(Satya Veer Singh,J.) (Rajeev Misra,J.)